basic financial statements with an offsetting liability.  Under the terms of the Agreement with borrowers,
the County cannot pledge or sell securities that it receives as collateral unless the borrower defaults on its
obligations. During the period, all loans were collateralized by cash.  The Agreement authorizes the
Agent to invest cash collateral in instruments approved by the County.  During the period, cash collateral
was invested in repurchase agreements and an SEC registered money market fund rated AAA by S&P.
The Agent indemnifies the County against losses associated with investing cash collateral in repurchase
agreements.  As of September 30, 2006, the market value of securities on loan was $975,675,000.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

61

Note 4 - Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2006 for the governmental activities, business-
type activities and major proprietary funds was as follows (in thousands):

 Beginning
Balance  Prior

 Beginning
Balance

As Previously Reported Period Restated Balance

Governmental activities:
September 30,

2005

Adjustments
(Restated -

Note 11)
September 30,

2005 Additions
Adjustments/

Deletions
September 30,

2006

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 524,675$  524,675$ 42,463$ (5,418)$ 561,720$
Construction in progress 607,659 607,659 186,987 (529,508) 265,138
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 1,132,334 1,132,334 229,450 (534,926) 826,858

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Building and building improvements 1,789,583 (58,573)$  1,731,010 496,296 (1,006) 2,226,300
Infrastructure 2,129,992 2,129,992 52,863 2,182,855
Machinery and equipment 322,429 1,299 323,728 63,439 (14,070) 373,097
Total capital assets, being depreciated 4,242,004 (57,274) 4,184,730 612,598 (15,076) 4,782,252

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Building and building improvements (760,410) 111 (760,299) (51,752) 40 (812,011)
Infrastructure (1,228,174) (1,228,174) (45,546) (1,273,720)
Machinery and equipment (192,292) 155 (192,137) (33,934) 13,542 (212,529)
Total accumulated depreciation (2,180,876) 266 (2,180,610) (131,232) 13,582 (2,298,260)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 2,061,128 (57,008) 2,004,120 481,366 (1,494) 2,483,992

Total governmental capital assets, net 3,193,462$  (57,008)$  3,136,454$ 710,816$ (536,420)$ 3,310,850$

Business-type activities:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 565,853$  565,853$ 2,926$ (1,065)$ 567,714$
Construction in progress 2,080,008 2,080,008 693,002 (169,067) 2,603,943
Total non-depreciable assets 2,645,861 2,645,861 695,928 (170,132) 3,171,657

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Building and building improvements 5,023,376 5,023,376 40,562 (42,383) 5,021,555
Infrastructure 4,648,765 4,648,765 96,277 (35) 4,745,007
Machinery and equipment 1,974,635 1,974,635 160,164 (25,067) 2,109,732
Total capital assets, being depreciated 11,646,776 11,646,776 297,003 (67,485) 11,876,294

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Building and building improvements (1,934,389) (1,934,389) (179,792) 41,768 (2,072,413)
Infrastructure (1,506,737) (1,506,737) (136,413) (1,643,150)
Machinery, and equipment (1,191,163) (1,191,163) (133,578) 34,719 (1,290,022)
Total accumulated depreciation (4,632,289) (4,632,289) (449,783) 76,487 (5,005,585)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 7,014,487 7,014,487 (152,780) 9,002 6,870,709

Total business-type capital assets, net 9,660,348$  9,660,348$ 543,148$ (161,130)$ 10,042,366$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

62

Balance Balance
MDT September 30, September 30,

2005 Additions Deletions 2006

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 197,142$   1,025$   198,167$
Construction in progress 47,004 60,704 (22,996)$   84,712
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 244,146 61,729 (22,996) 282,879

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 1,404,391 34 1,404,425
Machinery and equipment 508,243 68,871 577,114
Total capital assets, being depreciated 1,912,634 68,905 1,981,539

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (500,630) (49,059) (549,689)
Machinery and equipment (300,471) (15,661) (316,132)
Total accumulated depreciation (801,101) (64,720) (865,821)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 1,111,533 4,185 1,115,718

Total MDT capital assets, net 1,355,679$   65,914$   (22,996)$   1,398,597$

SOLID WASTE
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 57,544$   57,544$
Construction in progress 21,576 3,958$   (6,286)$   19,248
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 79,120 3,958 (6,286) 76,792

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 308,287 2 308,289
Infrastructure 129,995 4,241 (35) 134,201
Machinery and equipment 104,924 9,821 (3,632) 111,113
Total capital assets, being depreciated 543,206 14,064 (3,667) 553,603

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (224,544) (11,310) (235,854)
Infrastructure (97,254) (10,620) (107,874)
Machinery and equipment (52,733) (7,778) 3,582 (56,929)
Total accumulated depreciation (374,531) (29,708) 3,582 (400,657)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 168,675 (15,644) (85) 152,946

Total Solid Waste capital assets, net 247,795$   (11,686)$   (6,371)$   229,738$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

63

Balance Balance
SEAPORT September 30, September 30,

2005 Additions Deletions 2006

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 152,294$   212$   152,506$
Construction in progress 152,800 45,225 (35,198)$   162,827
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 305,094 45,437 (35,198) 315,333

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 347,581 3,591 351,172
Infrastructure 187,077 30,642 217,719
Machinery and equipment 13,902 1,234 15,136
Total capital assets, being depreciated 548,560 35,467 584,027

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (120,483) (10,111) (130,594)
Infrastructure (53,033) (5,002) (58,035)
Machinery and equipment (9,261) (1,019) (10,280)
Total accumulated depreciation (182,777) (16,132) (198,909)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 365,783 19,335 385,118

Total Seaport capital assets, net 670,877$   64,772$   (35,198)$   700,451$

AVIATION

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 89,500$   (664)$   88,836$
Construction in progress 1,474,084 468,144$   (61,419) 1,880,809
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 1,563,584 468,144 (62,083) 1,969,645

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 2,471,987 29,296 (41,485) 2,459,798
Infrastructure 1,069,703 20,930 1,090,633
Machinery and equipment 267,975 13,361 (4,065) 277,271
Total capital assets, being depreciated 3,809,665 63,587 (45,550) 3,827,702

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (835,486) (90,396) 41,584 (884,298)
Infrastructure (404,132) (7,729) (411,861)
Machinery and equipment (154,854) (13,683) 3,283 (165,254)
Total accumulated depreciation (1,394,472) (111,808) 44,867 (1,461,413)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 2,415,193 (48,221) (683) 2,366,289

Total Aviation capital assets, net 3,978,777$   419,923$   (62,766)$   4,335,934$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

64

Balance Balance
WATER & SEWER September 30, September 30,

2005 Additions Deletions 2006

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 35,020$   400$   35,420$
Construction in progress 331,404 95,817 (36,724)$   390,497
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 366,424 96,217 (36,724) 425,917

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Infrastructure 3,199,845 39,783 3,239,628
Machinery and equipment 769,657 38,796 (3,997) 804,456
Total capital assets, being depreciated 3,969,502 78,579 (3,997) 4,044,084

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Infrastructure (919,482) (109,884) (1,029,366)
Machinery and equipment (458,424) (74,936) 3,664 (529,696)
Total accumulated depreciation (1,377,906) (184,820) 3,664 (1,559,062)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 2,591,596 (106,241) (333) 2,485,022

Total Water and Sewer capital assets, net 2,958,020$   (10,024)$   (37,057)$   2,910,939$

PHT

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 30,745$   3$   30,748$
Construction in progress 41,572 18,572 (6,444)$   53,700
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 72,317 18,575 (6,444) 84,448

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and building improvements 448,710 7,639 (533) 455,816
Infrastructure 27,953 681 28,634
Machinery and equipment 301,492 27,766 (13,373) 315,885
Total capital assets, being depreciated 778,155 36,086 (13,906) 800,335

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings and building improvements (236,768) (17,966) (93) (254,827)
Infrastructure (15,471) (1,280) (16,751)
Machinery and equipment (212,111) (20,105) 23,142 (209,074)
Total accumulated depreciation (464,350) (39,351) 23,049 (480,652)
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 313,805 (3,265) 9,143 319,683

Total PHT capital assets, net 386,122$   15,310$   2,699$   404,131$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

65

Depreciation expense was charged to the different functions of the primary government as follows (in
thousands):

Function Amount
Policy formulation and general government 29,676$
Protection of people and properties 20,019
Physical environment 508
Transportation 45,289
Health 867
Socio-economic environment 18,411
Culture and recreation 16,462
Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 131,232$

Governmental Activities
Depreciation Expense by Function

(in thousands)

Note 5 - Leases

Operating Leases

Aviation - The major portion of the Aviation Department’s property, plant and equipment is held for lease.

[…]

Balance as of October 1, 2005 3,097$ 38,373$  41,470$
Claims paid (908) (3,190) (4,098)
Claims and changes in estimates 1,348 1,348
Liabilities as of September 30, 2006 3,537$ 35,183$  38,720$

Approximately $1,348,000 of the Water and Sewer Department's September 30, 2006 liability is
reported as due to other funds in the accompanying statements.

These amounts are included in accounts payable and accrued expenses and estimated claims
payable in the accompanying financial statements.

Changes in the Internal Service Fund estimated liability amount for fiscal years 2005 and 2006 are as
follows (in thousands):

Changes in estimated liabilities for the Water and Sewer Department and the Public Health Trust for
fiscal years 2005 and 2006 are as follows (in thousands):

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

71

Note 8 – Long-Term Debt

LONG-TERM LIABILITY ACTIVITY

Changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended September 30, 2006 are as follows (amounts in
thousands):

 Beginning Balance as
previously reported @

9/30/2005
 Prior Period
Adjustment

Beginning Balance
- Restated

@9/30/2005  Additions  Reductions
 Ending Balance

@ 9/30/2006
 Due Within
One Year

Governmental Activities
Bonds, loans and notes payable:
General obligation bonds 519,126$   519,126$ (11,810)$ 507,316$ 12,530$
Special obligation bonds 1,406,064 1,406,064 80,201$  (42,180) 1,444,085 54,850

 Current year accretions of interest 50,874 50,874 25,590 76,464
Housing Agency bonds and notes payable 65,400 (65,400)$
 Loans and notes payable 178,660 178,660 102,947 (9,510) 272,097 18,506

Add/subtract deferred amounts:
For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings 24,838 24,838 2,116 (1,970) 24,984

Total bonds, loans and notes payable 2,244,962 (65,400) 2,179,562 210,854 (65,470) 2,324,946 85,886
Other liabilities:
Compensated absences 310,853 310,853 149,504 (118,767) 341,590 90,464
Estimated insurance claims payable 166,396 166,396 212,800 (204,391) 174,805 56,953
 Accrued post-retirement health insurance benefits 4,445 4,445 (787) 3,658 690
 Arbitrage rebate liability 52 52 52
 Capital Lease 11,669 11,669 (249) 11,420 271
Other 31,110 31,110 (3,246) 27,864 2,148

Total governmental activity long-term liabilities 2,769,487$ (65,400)$  2,704,087$ 573,158$  (392,910)$ 2,884,335$ 236,412$

Business-type Activities
Bonds, loans, and notes payable:
 Revenue bonds 5,279,006$   5,279,006$ 734,233$  (340,850)$ 5,672,389$ 119,505$
General obligation bonds 145,710 145,710 (3,495) 142,215 3,705
Special obligation bonds 52,940 52,940 (5,630) 47,310 5,850

Current year accretions of interest 2,281 2,281
 Loans and notes payable 650,174 650,174 6,152 (33,973) 622,353 24,588

Add/subtract deferred amounts:
For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings (96,787) (96,787) 4,364 8,744 (83,679)

Commercial paper notes 313,626 313,626 366,194 (314,478) 365,342
Total bonds, loans and notes payable 6,344,669 6,344,669 1,113,224 (689,682) 6,768,211 153,648

Other liabilities:
Estimated insurance claims payable 40,967 40,967 1,851 (4,098) 38,720 7,136
Compensated absences 177,625 177,625 24,028 (18,577) 183,076 108,871
Environmental remediation liability 152,793 152,793 (14,631) 138,162 54,281
Liability for landfill closure/post closure care costs 93,222 93,222 11,139 (643) 103,718
 Lease agreements 418,860 418,860 (11,024) 407,836 30,713
Other 55,070 55,070 12,865 (7,062) 60,873 3,390

Total business-type activities long-term liabilities 7,283,206$   7,283,206$ 1,163,107$  (745,717)$ 7,700,596$ 358,039$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

72

Changes in long-term liabilities for the County’s major enterprise funds are as follows (in thousands):

Beginning Balance
September 30,

2005  Additions  Reductions

 Ending Balance
September 30,

2006
 Due Within
One Year

Miami-Dade Transit Agency (MDTA)
Bonds and loans payable:
  Revenue bonds 134,233$   134,233$ 2,041$
  General obligation bonds
  Special obligation bonds 32,395$   (3,530)$ 28,865 3,660
  Loans payable 141,318 (10,380) 130,938 10,959
Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings 1,526 6,287 (535) 7,278
  Total bonds and loans payable 175,239 140,520 (14,445) 301,314 16,660
Other liabilities:
  Compensated absences 28,770 3,101 31,871 11,614
  Lease agreements 395,983 (8,638) 387,345 26,421
  Other 20,775 (1,572) 19,203 1,572
Total long-term  liabilities - MDTA 620,767$ 143,621$   (24,655)$   739,733$ 56,267$

Solid Waste Department
Bonds and loans payable:
  Revenue bonds 218,166$   (10,665)$   207,501$ 12,939$
  Special obligation bonds 20,545 (2,100) 18,445 2,190
   Current year accretions of interest 2,281$ 2,281
  Loans and notes payable 10289 2,053 (1,028) 11,314 1,198
Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings 1,482 53 1,535
  Total bonds and loans payable 250,482 4,334 (13,740) 241,076 16,327
Other liabilities:
  Compensated absences 13,084 5,044 (4,233) 13,895 3,521
  Liability for landfill closure/postclosure care costs 93,222 11,139 (643) 103,718
  Other 1,481 1,481 (1,481) 1,481
Total long-term liabilities - Solid Waste 358,269$ 21,998$   (20,097)$   360,170$ 19,848$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

73

Beginning Balance
September 30,

2005  Additions  Reductions

 Ending Balance
September 30,

2006
 Due Within
One Year

Seaport
Bonds and loans payable:
  Revenue bonds 70,375$   (2,820)$ 67,555$ 2,980$
  General obligation bonds 145,710 (3,495) 142,215 3,705
  Special obligation bonds
  Loans payable 352,295 (3,585) 348,710 3,405
Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings (11,069) 842 (10,227)
  Total bonds and loans payable 557,311 (9,058) 548,253 10,090
Other liabilities:
  Compensated absences 3,452 2,442$   (1,655) 4,239 1,280
  Environmental remediation liability 2,476 (11) 2,465
  Lease agreements 8,219 (1,150) 7,069 1,275
  Other 5,229 460 (1,209) 4,480 1,818
Total long-term liabilities - Seaport 576,687$ 2,902$   (13,083)$   566,506$ 14,463$

Aviation
Bonds, loans, and notes payable:
  Revenue bonds 3,157,740$   600,000$   (295,050)$   3,462,690$ 65,130$
  Loans payable 8,074 (1,763) 6,311 1,466
Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings (55,940) (1,923) 5,786 (52,077)
Commercial paper notes 313,626 366,194 (314,478) 365,342
  Estimated insurance claims payable
Total bonds, loans and notes payable 3,423,500 964,271 (605,505) 3,782,266 66,596
Other liabilities:
  Compensated absences 28,205 (3,741) 24,464 6,381
  Environmental remediation liability 150,317 (14,620) 135,697 54,281
  Lease agreements 14,658 (1,236) 13,422 3,017
Total long-term liabilities - Aviation 3,616,680$   964,271$   (625,102)$   3,955,849$   130,275$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

74

Beginning Balance
September 30,

2005  Additions  Reductions

 Ending Balance
September 30,

2006
 Due Within
One Year

Water and Sewer Department
Bonds and loans payable:
  Revenue bonds 1,527,435$   (31,510)$   1,495,925$ 35,730$
  Loans payable 138,198 4,099$   (17,217) 125,080 7,560
Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings (33,846) 2,083 (31,763)
  Total bonds and loans payable 1,631,787 4,099 (46,644) 1,589,242 43,290
Other liabilities:
  Estimated insurance claims payable 2,594 1,851 (908) 3,537 1,866
  Compensated absences 28,194 11,602 (8,947) 30,849 9,463
  Other 24,559 10,924 (1,774) 33,709
Total long-term liabilities - Water and Sewer Dept. 1,687,134$ 28,476$   (58,273)$   1,657,337$ 54,619$

  For issuance discounts
  On refunding
Add deferred bond premium
  Total bonds and loans payable
Other liabilities:
  Estimated insurance claims payable
  Compensated absences
  Environmental remediation liability
  Liability for landfill closure/postclosure care costs
  Lease agreements
  Other
Total business-type activities long-term liabilities

Public Health Trust (PHT)
Bonds and loans payable:
  Revenue bonds 300,000$   300,000$
Add/subtract deferred amounts:
  For bond issuance premiums/discounts/refundings 1,060 515$ 1,575
  Total bonds and loans payable 301,060 515 301,575
Other liabilities:
  Estimated insurance claims payable 38,373 (3,190) 35,183 5,270$
  Compensated absences 74,617 1,702$ 76,319 76,319
  Other 2,859 (1,012) 1,847
Total long-term liabilities - Public Health Trust 416,909$ 1,702$   (3,687)$   414,924$ 81,589$

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

75

Compensated absences have typically been liquidated in the General Fund, other governmental funds and
enterprise funds. Liabilities for landfill and postclosure care costs have been liquidated in the Solid Waste
enterprise fund.  Legal contingencies have typically been liquidated in the General Fund.  Insurance claims
liabilities have typically been liquidated in the Self-Insurance Internal Service Fund and in the enterprise
funds.  The Self-Insurance Internal Service Fund predominantly serves the governmental funds. When an
internal service fund predominantly serves governmental funds the residual balances of the internal service